

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KARI LAKE,

Plaintiff-Contestant/ Appellant,

v.

KATIE HOBBS, personally as Contestee;

Defendant-Contestee/ Appellee

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; STEPHEN RICHER, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Recorder; Bill Gates, Clint Hickman, Jack Sellers, Thomas Galvin, Steve Gallardo, in their official capacities as members of the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors; Scott Jarrett, in his official capacity as Maricopa County Director of Elections; and the Maricopa County Board of Supervisors,

Defendants/ Appellees.

No. _____

Court of Appeals Division Two

No. 2CA-CV23-0144

Transferred from

Court of Appeals Division One

No. 1CA-CV23-0393

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2022-095403

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kurt B. Olsen (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Olsen Law PC
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-408-7025
Email: ko@olsenlawpc.com

Jennifer J. Wright, Ariz. Bar #027145
Jennifer Wright Esq., PLC
4350 E. Indian School Road Ste #21-105
Phoenix, AZ 85018
Tel: 602-842-3061
Email: jen@jenwesq.com

Counsel for Petitioner Kari Lake

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii

Petition for Review..... 1

Issues Presented for Review..... 2

Factual Background..... 2

 L&A Testing..... 2

 Signature Verification 4

Standard of Review 5

Reasons Petition Should Be Granted..... 6

I. Division Two erred in denying relief on L&A testing..... 6

 A. Lake is entitled for relief from judgment under Rule 60(b). 6

 1. “New” evidence exists under Rule 60(b)(2). 7

 a. The SLOG-file analysis is “new.” 8

 b. Jarrett’s admissions and Lake’s other post-judgment
 evidence are “new.” 9

 2. “Misconduct” exists under Rule 60(b)(3)..... 9

 3. Rule 60(b)(6) applies if Rules 60(b)(2)-(3) do not..... 11

 B. Lake’s new evidence establishes Maricopa’s material wrongdoing. 12

 C. Maricopa’s material wrongdoing nullifies presumptions afforded to
 election officials. 13

II. Division Two erred in denying relief on signature verification..... 13

Conclusion..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amanti Elec., Inc. v. Engineered Structures, Inc.</i> , 229 Ariz. 430 (App. 2012).....	6, 11
<i>Ariz. Bd. of Regents v. Phx. Newspapers</i> , 167 Ariz. 254 (1991)	5
<i>Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n v. Brewer</i> , 229 Ariz. 347 (2012)	15
<i>Birt v. Birt</i> , 208 Ariz. 546 (App. 2004).....	7
<i>Boatman v. Samaritan Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 168 Ariz. 207 (App. 1990).....	6
<i>Chilson v. Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 796 F.2d 69 (5th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>City of Phoenix v. Geyler</i> , 144 Ariz. 323 (1985)	5-6
<i>Clay v. Ariz. Interscholastic Ass'n</i> , 161 Ariz. 474 (1989)	15
<i>Estate of Page v. Litzenburg</i> , 177 Ariz. 84 (App. 1993).....	6, 9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Myers</i> , 243 Ariz. 84 (2017).....	5
<i>Golonka v. GMC</i> , 204 Ariz. 575 (App. 2003).....	13
<i>Grant v. Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 133 Ariz. 434 (1982)	11-12
<i>Grounds v. Lave</i> , 67 Ariz. 176 (1948).....	16
<i>Miller v. Pichaco Elementary School District No. 33</i> , 179 Ariz. 178 (1994)	12
<i>Nat'l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President's Private Sector Survey on Cost Control</i> , 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>OPI Corp. v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 176 Ariz. 625 (Tax 1993).....	7

<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Mayes</i> , ___ Ariz. ___ (2024)	14
<i>Reyes v. Cuming</i> , 191 Ariz. 91 (App. 1998).....	12-14
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	11
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957).....	15
<i>Silva v. Traver</i> , 63 Ariz. 364 (1945).....	13
<i>State v. Chapple</i> , 135 Ariz. 281 (1983)	5-6
<i>Trendsettab USA, Inc. v. Swisher Int'l, Inc.</i> , 31 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	7-8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988).....	12

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13-756(A).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-449	8
A.R.S. § 16-449(A).....	1-4, 10, 12
A.R.S. § 16-550(A).....	2, 4, 13-15
A.R.S. § 16-672	13
A.R.S. § 16-672(A).....	2
A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(1)	2, 10
A.R.S. § 16-676(B).....	2

Rules, Regulations and Orders

ARCP 60(b)	1, 5-6
ARCP 60(b)(2)	1-2, 6-9, 11
ARCP 60(b)(3)	1-2, 6, 9-11, 13
ARCP 60(b)(6)	1-2, 6, 9, 11

Ariz.R.Evid. 301 13
Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2019 Elections Procedures Manual1-3, 12

Other Authorities

Bennett Evan Cooper *et al.*, ARIZONA TRIAL HANDBOOK § 33:31..... 7
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE—CIVIL § 60.42..... 7
